for goods and services provided by the university and the
amounts paid by students and/or third parties making
payments on behalf of students.

ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS RECENTLY
ADOPTED: During the fiscal year ending June 30,
2023, the university adopted GASB Statement No.
96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements, with an implementation date of July 1,
2021. As a result, the Statement of Net Position now
includes a liability for the present value of payments
expected to be made and subscription-based IT assets.
Subscription activity is further described in Note 10,
Right-to-Use Assets and Obligations. The adoption of
GASB 96 resulted in the recognition of subscription-
based IT assets and liabilities in the amount of
$17,480,000 as of July 1, 2021.

The financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2022, have been restated to reflect the adoption of
GASB 96.

Science and Engineering Laboratory Building
IUPUI Campus

32   Financial Report 2022-2023 Indiana University

The effect of this new standard on the Statement of Net Position was as follows:

(dollar amounts presented in thousands)

June 30, 2022
as previously reported GASB 96 adoption

June 30, 2022
as restated

Other assets 49,400 (4,671) 44,729

Capital assets, net 3,783,924 27,488 3,811,412

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 197,318 46 197,364

SBITA obligations - 21,877 21,877

Net position 4,980,043 894 4,980,937

The effect of this new standard on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position was as follows:

(dollar amounts presented in thousands)

Fiscal year ended
June 30, 2022

as previously reported GASB 96 adoption

Fiscal year ended
June 30, 2022

as restated

Supplies and general expense 754,316 (12,908) 741,408

Depreciation and amortization expense 190,006 11,962 201,968

Interest expense 37,571 52 37,623

Effective for fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the
university adopted GASB Statement No. 94, Public-
Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability
Payment Arrangements. This Statement establishes
standards of accounting and financial reporting for
public-private and public-public partnerships and
availability payment arrangements for governments. The
adoption of this guidance by the university did not have a
significant impact on its financial statements.

Effective for fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the
university adopted paragraphs 11 through 25 of GASB
Statement No. 99, Omnibus 2022. These provisions

[…]

Sensitivity of total OPEB liability to the discount rate. The following table presents the June 30, 2022 total OPEB liability
using the discount rate of 4.09% as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

(dollar amounts presented in thousands)

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability
1% Decrease

(3.09%)

June 30, 2022
Current Discount Rate

(4.09%)
1% Increase

(5.09%)

18/20 plan $   44,419 $   43,844 $   43,261

Retiree health insurance   106,003   97,422   89,568

Retiree life insurance   44,185   37,742   32,633

Total $   194,607 $   179,008 $   165,462

Indiana University  Financial Report 2022-2023   63

Sensitivity of total OPEB liability to the health care trend rate. The following table presents the university’s retiree health
insurance OPEB liability for both years as well as what the retiree health insurance OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a health care trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current
rate:

(dollar amounts presented in thousands)

Sensitivity of Retiree Health Insurance OPEB Liability* 1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

June 30, 2023 ( 7.0% decreasing to 4.5%) $  101,676 $   115,132 $   131,099

June 30, 2022 ( 7.5% decreasing to 4.5%) 86,652 97,422 110,131

*The 18/20 and retiree life insurance plans are not included above as they do not have a health care component.

Note 14—Functional Expenses

The university’s operating expenses by functional classification were as follows:

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2023

(dollar amounts presented in thousands)

___________________________ ___________________________

Functional Classification

Natural Classification

Compensation
& Benefits

Scholarships &
Fellowships

Supplies &
Expenses Depreciation Total

Instruction $   1,057,302 $   20,619 $   275,238 $   – $   1,353,159

Research 234,948 3,047 139,913 – 377,908

Public service 101,999 1,662 52,527 – 156,188

Academic support 394,698 2,864 149,860 – 547,422

Student services 100,342 864 33,704 – 134,910

Institutional support 130,387 308 57,069 – 187,764

Physical plant 99,269 1 75,543 – 174,813

Scholarships & fellowships 19,877 122,965 3,162 – 146,004

Auxiliary enterprises 238,805 5,257 165,243 – 409,305

Depreciation – – – 202,670 202,670

Total operating expenses $  2,377,627 $   157,587 $  952,259 $  202,670 $  3,690,143

64   Financial Report 2022-2023  Indiana University

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 (as restated)

(dollar amounts presented in thousands)

___________________________ ___________________________

Functional Classification

Natural Classification

Compensation
& Benefits

Scholarships &
Fellowships

Supplies &
Expenses Depreciation Total

Instruction $   983,491 $   28,456 $   236,772 $   – $   1,248,719

Research 223,404 4,061 121,754 – 349,219

Public service 90,005 1,938 40,526 – 132,469